

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION

JASON J. KILBORN,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	
v.	)	Case No. 1:22-cv-00475
	)	
MICHAEL AMIRIDIS, CARYN A. BILLS,	)	Hon. John Z. Lee
JULIE M. SPANBAUER, DONALD KAMM,	)	Magistrate Judge Sheila M. Finnegan
and ASHLEY DAVIDSON,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION  
TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

Paul K. Vickrey (vickrey@vvnlaw.com)  
Patrick F. Solon (solon@vvnlaw.com)  
Dylan M. Brown (brown@vvnlaw.com)  
VITALE, VICKREY, NIRO, SOLON &  
GASEY LLP  
311 S. Wacker Dr., Suite 2470  
Chicago, IL 60606  
(312) 236-0733  
Fax: (312) 236-3137

*Attorneys for Plaintiff, Jason J. Kilborn*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. THE ELEVENTH AMENDMENT PERMITS “OFFICIAL CAPACITY” PROSPECTIVE RELIEF UNDER SECTION 1983 .....	2
A. Prospective Relief for an Ongoing Violation of Federal Law .....	3
B. The State-Law Claims Are Not Official-Capacity Claims .....	8
II. ILLINOIS SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY DOES NOT APPLY .....	8
III. PLAINTIFF HAS ADEQUATELY PLED HIS CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS .....	10
A. Plaintiff Has Adequately Described the Involvement of Each Defendant .....	10
B. Plaintiff Has Stated a Claim for Violation of the First Amendment.....	12
1. Kilborn’s Speech as a Public University Law Professor is Protected .....	12
2. Kilborn’s Speech Was a Matter of Public Concern .....	14
3. Compelled Speech .....	15
C. Plaintiff Has Adequately Pled a Procedural Due Process Violation.....	15
IV. PLAINTIFF HAS ADEQUATELY PLED CLAIMS FOR DEFAMATION <i>PER SE</i> AND FALSE LIGHT .....	16
A. The Defamatory Statements.....	16
B. Plaintiff Has Adequately Alleged Defendants’ Participation in Creating and Publishing the Defamatory Statements .....	18
C. Defendants’ Statements are Not Substantially True .....	19
D. Plaintiff Has Adequately Pled Malice for the False Light Claim .....	21
V. PLAINTIFF HAS ADEQUATELY PLED A CLAIM FOR INTENTIONAL INFLICTION OF EMOTIONAL DISTRESS .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Federal Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Adams v. Trustees of Univ. N. Carolina–Wilmington</i> , 640 F. 3d 550 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	13
<i>Aguilar v. Roland Corp. U.S.</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 102541 (N.D. Ill. June 1, 2021) .....	24
<i>Austin v. Univ. of Florida Bd. of Trustees</i> , 2022 WL 195612, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11733 (N.D. Fla. Jan. 21, 2022) .....	7
<i>Balder v. Meeder</i> , 2021 WL 1172243, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS *13 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 29, 2021).....	4
<i>Battle v. Alderden</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 164797 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 9, 2015) .....	16
<i>Benning v. Board of Regents of Regency Univ.</i> , 928 F. 2d 775 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	10
<i>Bogosian v. Board of Educ., Comm. Unit School Dist. 200</i> , 134 F. Supp. 2d 952 (N.D. Ill. 2001) .....	21
<i>Brown v. Chicago Bd. Of Educ.</i> , 824 F. 3d 713 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	13
<i>Bryant v. Gardner</i> , 587 F. Supp. 951 (N.D. Ill. 2008) .....	14
<i>Buchanan v. Alexander</i> , 919 F. 3d 847 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	13
<i>Chavez v. Ill. State of Police</i> , 251 F. 3d 612 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	11
<i>Davis v. Bd. of Educ. of Waukegan County Sch. Dist. No. 60</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 63836 (N.D. Ill. April 13, 2020).....	19
<i>Demers v. Austin</i> , 746 F. 3d 402 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	13
<i>Doe v. Harpercollins Publr.</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36586 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 6, 2018).....	22, 25

*Doe v. Purdue Univ.*,  
 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49926 (N.D. Ind. Mar. 25, 2019) .....4

*Elliott v. Hinds*,  
 786 F. 2d 298 (7th Cir. 1986) .....3, 4

*Entertainment Software Ass’n v. Blagojevich*,  
 469 F. 3d 641 (7th Cir. 2006) .....5

*Entm’t Software Ass’n v. Blagojevich*,  
 404 F. Supp. 2d 1051 (N.D. Ill. 2005), *aff’d*, 463 F. 3d 641 (7th Cir. 2006) .....15

*Garcetti v. Ceballos*,  
 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....12, 13, 14

*Geinosky v. City of Chi.*,  
 675 F. 3d 743 (7th Cir. 2012) .....11

*Goka v. Bobbitt*,  
 625 F. Supp. 319 (N.D. Ill. 1985) (state) .....2, 8, 10

*Green v. Mansour*,  
 474 U.S. 64 (1985).....3, 4, 7

*Grutter v. Bollinger*,  
 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....12

*Harden v. Board of Tr. of E. Ill. Univ.*,  
 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 170252 (C.D. Ill. Dec. 2, 2013) .....8

*Hardy v. Jefferson Comm. College*,  
 260 F. 3d 671 (6th Cir. 2001) .....13, 14

*Hatcher v. Bd of Trs. of S. Ill. Univ.*,  
 829 F. 3d 531 (7th Cir. 2016) .....13

*Head v. Chicago Sch. Reform Bd. Of Trustees*,  
 225 F. 3d 794 (7th Cir. 2000) .....16

*Hecker v. Deere & Co.*,  
 556 F. 3d 575 (7th Cir. 2009) .....11

*Hiers v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of N. Texas Sys.*,  
 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43617 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 11, 2022).....7

*Indiana Prot. & Advocacy Servs. v. Ind. Family & Soc. Servs. Admin.*,  
 603 F. 3d 365 (7th Cir. 2010) .....2, 3

*Jackson v. City of Joliet*,  
2020 WL 5800733 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 29, 2020) .....22

*Jackson v. Illinois Dep’t of Com. & Econ. Opp.*,  
2019 WL 293377, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10588 (C.D. Ill. Jan. 23, 2019) .....10

*Jackson v. Wright*,  
2022 WL 179277, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8684 (E.D. Tex. Jan. 18, 2022).....7, 23

*Judicial Watch, Inc. v. King*,  
2014 WL 12755049, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65302 (S.D. Ind. May 13, 2014).....7

*Keyishian v Board of Regents of Univ. of State of NY*,  
385 U.S. 589 (1967).....12

*Little v. Wallace*,  
2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96570 (N.D. Ind. June 10, 2019) .....7

*Mahanoy Area School District v. B.L.*,  
141 S. Ct. 2038 (U.S. 23 June 2021) .....12

*Matal v. Tam*,  
137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....5

*Meriwether v. Hartop*,  
992 F. 3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021) .....7, 13, 14

*Murphy v. Smith*,  
844 F. 3d 653 (7th Cir. 2016) .....1, 8, 9, 10

*Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm’n of Calif.*,  
475 U.S. 1 (1985).....15

*Peirick v. Dudek*,  
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 211438 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 12, 2020).....10

*Pennhurst St. Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman*,  
465 U.S. 89 (1984).....8

*Puppala v. Will County Comm. Health Ctr.*,  
2010 WL 3893847 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 30, 2010) .....13

*Salaita v. Kennedy*,  
118 F. Supp. 3d 1068 (N.D. Ill. 2015) .....1, 3, 14

*Scheuer v. Rhodes*,  
416 U.S. 232 (1974) (federal) .....2

*Snyder v. Phelps*,  
562 U.S. 443 (2011).....6

*Speech First v. Cartwright*,  
2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 11864 (11th Cir. May 2, 2022).....5, 6, 7, 13

*Sullivan v. Bickler*,  
360 F. Supp. 3d 778 (N.D. Ill. 2019) .....11

*Terry v. Burke*,  
589 F. Supp. 853 (N.D. Ill. 1984).....8

*Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Comm’ty Sch. Dist.*  
393 U.S. 503 (1969).....12

*Townsend v. Vallas*,  
265 F. 3d 661 (7th Cir. 2001) .....16

*Turpin v. Koropchak*,  
567 F. 3d 880 (7th Cir. 2009) .....10

*Verizon Maryland Inc. v. Public Service Comm’n of Maryland*,  
535 U.S. 635 (2002).....2, 3, 7

*Whitlock v. Brueggeman*,  
682 F. 3d 567 (7th Cir. 2012) .....10

*Will v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police*,  
491 U.S. 58 (1989).....2

*Woods v. Cantrell*,  
29 F.4th 284 (5th Cir. 2022) .....6, 15

*Ex Parte Young*,  
209 U.S. 123 (1908).....1, 2, 3, 4, 5

**State Cases**

*Bryson v. News Am. Publ’ns*,  
672 N.E. 2d 1207 (1996).....21

*Fritz v. Johnston*,  
807 N.E. 2d 461 (Ill. 2004).....9

*Gambino v. Boulevard Mortg. Corp.*,  
922 N.E. 2d 380 (1st Dist. 2009) .....19

*Gibson v. Philip Morris, Inc.*,  
685 N.E. 2d 638 (5th Dist. 1997).....22

*Graham v. Comm. Edison Co.*,  
742 N.E. 2d 858 (1st Dist. 2000) .....23

*Healy v. Vaupel*,  
549 N.E. 2d 1240 (Ill. 1990).....8, 9, 10

*Leetaru v. Board of Tr. of Univ. of Ill.*,  
32 N.E. 3d 583 (Ill. 2015).....9

*Missner v. Clifford*,  
914 N.E. 2d 540 (2009).....19

*Parker v. House O'Lite Corp.*,  
756 N.E. 2d 286 (1st Dist. 2001) .....19, 22

*Solaia Tech., LLC v. Specialty Publ'g Co.*,  
852 N.E. 2d 825 (Ill. 2006).....17

*Van Horne v. Muller*,  
205 N.E. 2d 898 (Ill. 1998).....18, 19

**State Statutes**

110 ILCS 305/1 .....9
